

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY

Docket No. 089292

JERSEY CITY UNITED AGAINST
THE NEW WARD MAP,
DOWNTOWN COALITION OF
NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATIONS,
GREENVILLE NEIGHBORHOOD
ALLIANCE, FRIENDS OF BERRY
LANE PARK, RIVERVIEW
NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION,
PERSHING FIELD
NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION,
SGT. ANTHONY NEIGHBORHOOD
ASSOC., GARDNER AVENUE
BLOCK ASSOCIATION, LINCOLN
PARK NEIGHBORHOOD WATCH,
MORRIS CANAL
REDEVELOPMENT CDC, HARMON
STREET BLOCK ASSOCIATION,
CRESCENT AVENUE BLOCK
ASSOCIATION, DEMOCRATIC
POLITICAL ALLIANCE, and FRANK
E. GILMORE, in his individual and
official capacity as Ward F
Councilman,

Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

vs.

JERSEY CITY WARD COMMISSION
and JOHN MINELLA, in his official
capacity as Chair of the Commission,

Defendants-Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW
JERSEY, APPELLATE DIVISION
Docket No. A-0356-22

Sat Below:

Hon. Robert Gilson P.J.A.D.
Hon. Patrick DeAlmeida, J.A.D.
Hon. Avis Bishop-Thompson, J.A.D.

CIVIL ACTION

**DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO BRIEF OF
AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF NEW JERSEY**

MURPHY ORLANDO LLC

Jason F. Orlando, Esq. (Atty# 016482000)

494 Broad Street, 5th Floor

Newark, New Jersey 07102

(201) 451-5000

jorlando@murphyorlando.com

Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents

On the Brief:

Jason F. Orlando, Esq. (Atty# 016482000)

John W. Bartlett, Esq. (Atty# 023042001)

Tyler Newman, Esq. (Atty# 335762021)

Mallory B. Olwig, Esq. (Atty# 467232024)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. THIS COURT HAS A LONG HISTORY OF INTERPRETING
 COMPACTNESS; ONE-PERSON, ONE-VOTE; AND COMMUNITY
 INTEREST IN THE APPORTIONMENT PROCESS.2

 II. THE ACLU MISSTATES THE APPELLATE COURT’S ANALYSIS....16

 III. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISMISSAL OF PLAINTIFFS’
 COMPLAINTS21

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Abrams v. Johnson, 521 U.S. 74 (1997) 21

Allen v. Milligan, 599 U.S. 1 (2023)..... 21

Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer, 513 U.S. 179 (1995) 17

Avery v. Midland Cnty., Tex., 390 U.S. 474 (1968)5, 15, 19, 21

F.D.I.C. v. Meyer, 510 U.S. 471 (1994) 17

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... *passim*

Rucho v. Common Cause, 588 U.S. 684 (2019) 23

Wright v. Rockefeller, 376 U.S. 52 (1964) 22

State Cases

Ariz. Minority Coal. For Fair Redistricting v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n, 121 P.3d 843 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2005) 21, 22

Atlantic City Racing Ass’n v. Att’y Gen., 98 N.J. 535 (1985) 7

Byrd v. Black Voters Matter Capacity Bldg. Inst., Inc., 375 So.3d 335 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2023) 21

C.R. v. M.T., 257 N.J. 126 (2024)..... 17

Davenport v. Apportionment Comm’n, 63 N.J. 125 (1973)15, 19, 20

Davenport v. Apportionment Comm’n, 65 N.J. 125 (1974) *passim*

<u>Farmers Mut. Fire Ins. Co. of Salem v. N.J. Property-Liability Ins. Guar. Ass’n</u> , 215 N.J. 522 (2013)	14
<u>Goyco v. Progressive Insurance Co.</u> , 257 N.J. 313 (2024)	17
<u>Jackman v. Bodine</u> , 43 N.J. 453 (1964)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Jackman v. Bodine</u> , 49 N.J. 406 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Jersey City United Against the New Ward Map v. Jersey City Ward Comm’n</u> , 478 N.J. Super. 132 (App. Div. 2024)	11, 13, 18, 25
<u>In Re Cong. Dists. by N.J. Redistricting Comm’n</u> , 249 N.J. 561 (2022)	24
<u>McNeil v. Leg. Apportionment Comm’n</u> , 177 N.J. 364 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Scrimminger v. Sherwin</u> , 60 N.J. 483 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Stephenson v. Bartlett</u> , 582 S.E.2d 247 (N.C. 2003)	21, 22
Statutes	
N.J.S.A. 40:44-9	3, 14, 16
N.J.S.A. 40:44-14	7, 14, 19, 20
N.J.S.A. 40:44-15	24
Constitutional Provisions	
<u>N.J. Const. art. IV, § II, ¶ 3</u>	6, 7, 14, 19
Other Authorities	
Alan J. Karcher, <u>New Jersey’s Multiple Municipal Madness</u> (Rutgers Univ. Press 1998)	4

Inventory of Municipal Forms of Gov't in New Jersey, RUTGERS (Sept. 2011),
https://njdatatbook.rutgers.edu/sites/njdatatbook.rutgers.edu/files/documents/inventory_of_municipal_forms_of_government_in_new_jersey.pdf 23

Larry M. Eig, Congressional Research Service, Statutory Interpretation:
General Principles and Recent Trends (2014) 17

List of Neighborhoods in Jersey City, New Jersey, WIKIPEDIA (last visited
Dec. 2, 2024), <https://w.wiki/CGtJ>..... 11
